

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

<hr/>		x
STATE OF NEW YORK, BASIL SEGGOS, as	:	
Commissioner of the New York State Department of	:	
Environmental Conservation, and the NEW YORK	:	
STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL	:	
CONSERVATION,	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
- against -	:	Case No. 1:21-cv-00304 (MKV)
	:	
	:	
GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as	:	
Secretary of the United States Department of	:	
Commerce, the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF	:	
COMMERCE, the NATIONAL OCEANIC AND	:	
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION, and the	:	
NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE, a/k/a	:	
NOAA Fisheries,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
<hr/>		x

**NEW YORK’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
COMMERCE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN REPLY TO
COMMERCE’S OPPOSITION TO NEW YORK’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of the State of New York
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Environmental Protection Bureau
28 Liberty Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8082

CHANNING WISTAR-JONES
ANDREW J. GERSHON
MONICA WAGNER
of Counsel

Dated: April 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

POINT I: THE 2020 ALLOCATION RULE IS INVALID BECAUSE IT FAILS TO MEET THE MAGNUSON-STEVENSON ACT'S NATIONAL STANDARDS 3

 A. THE SECOND AND EIGHTH NATIONAL STANDARDS DO NOT ALLOW NMFS TO DISREGARD THE BEST AVAILABLE SCIENTIFIC INFORMATION IN FAVOR OF THE INTERESTS OF SOME FISHING COMMUNITIES 3

 B. NMFS ALSO DISREGARDED THE FOURTH, FIFTH, AND SEVENTH NATIONAL STANDARDS 9

POINT II: THE 2020 ALLOCATION RULE IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT DISREGARDS THE NORTHEAST SHIFT IN THE SUMMER FLOUNDER FISHERY 13

POINT III: THE 2021 STATE QUOTAS IN THE 2021 SPECIFICATIONS RULE ARE INVALID BECAUSE THE 2020 ALLOCATION RULE IS INVALID 14

POINT IV: NEW YORK SUPPORTS NMFS'S REQUEST TO BRIEF THE REMEDY AFTER THE COURT DECIDES THE MERITS OF THIS CASE 15

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	15
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. Blank</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D.D.C. 2013)	7
<i>Hadaja, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 263 F. Supp. 2d 346 (D.R.I. 2003).....	5
<i>Massachusetts v. Daley</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 1998)	10
<i>Massachusetts v. Daley</i> , 170 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Midwater Trawlers Coop. v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 282 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	13
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Ross</i> , 483 F. Supp. 3d 764 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Blank</i> , 693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012)	6, 7
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 837 F. Supp. 1034 (N.D. Cal. 1993)	5
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
16 U.S.C.	
§ 1851(a)(2)	1, 3–9
§ 1851(a)(4)	9–11
§ 1851(a)(5), (7)	11–12
§ 1851(a)(8)	2, 6–7
§ 1855(f)(4)	15
50 C.F.R.	
§ 600.315(a)(5)	8
§ 600.315(a)(6)(v)(A)	8
